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TRC

Customer-Focused Solutions

December 7, 2005 Project # 42016504

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Site: 76 Service Station #0018 @
6201 Claremont Avenue S
Oakland, California Y,

Re: REQUEST FOR WELL LOCATIONS :

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of ConocoPhillips, TRC is performing a sensitive receptor survey for the above
referenced sites. The survey is for the area within a ¥ mile radius of 76 Service Station
6201 Claremont Avenue, Oakland. We request from you the authorization to continue
with this survey by viewing well completion reports for those domestic and municipal
wells within a % mile radius of the subject site. Upon your signature and return, the
attached DWR Well Completion Report Release Agreement will be forwarded to the
Department of Water Resources.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call Keith Woodburne at (925) 688-
2488 or myself at (925) 688-2464. Thank you for your time.

Sincerely,
TRC

Rachelle Dum
Staff Geologist

1590 Solano Way, Suvite A & Concord, Californiac 4520
Telephone 925-688-1200 « Fax 925-688-0388
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY GRAY DAVIS, Governor
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOQURCES

CENTRAL DISTRICT NORTHERN DISTRICT SAN JOAQUIN DISTRICT SOUTHERN DISTRICT
3251 S Street 2440 Main Street 3374 East Shields Avenue 770 Fairmont Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95816 Red Bluff, CA 96080 Fresno, CA 93726 Glendale, CA 91203
(916) 227-7632 (530} 529-7300 {559) 230-3300 (818) 543-4600

{916} 227-7600{Fax) (530} 529-7322 (Fax) {559) 230-3301 {Fax) (618) 543-4604 (Fax)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE AGREEMENT--AGENCY
(Government and Regulatory Agencies and their Authorized Agents)

Project/Contract No. Lk 20 ( ‘Jﬂ L( County /4’ [ o h/\ﬂ—id,

Township, Range, and Section7 15, R2U, Bec 11, 12,13 14 £ Radius_{/l’_{‘_/l_[ le

{Must include entire study area and a map that shows ihe area of interest) 5, r”2 w/ seec 7T (B

Under California Water Code Section 13752, the agency named below requests permission from
Department of Water Resources to inspect or copy, or for our authorized agent named below to
inspect or copy, Well Completion Reports fited pursuant to Section 13751 to {check one):

7< Make a study, or,

Perform an environmental cleanup study associated with an unauthorized release of a
cortaminant within a distance of 2 miles.

In accordance with Section 13752, information obtained from these reports shall be kept confidential
and shall not be disseminated, published, or made available for inspection by the public without
written authorization from the owner(s) of the weli(s}). The information shall be used only for the
purpose of conducting the study. Copies obtained shall be stamped CONFIDENTIAL and shall be
kept in a restricted file accessible only to agency staff or the authorized agent.

Re, Rachelle Dinp ALAMEDA COUNTY. -
Authorized Agent Govewammg;gf&ep KWA _
1 HARBOR
1590  Solane ay, S+ A4 nm CALIFORNIA 9450243577
Address ' Address
__Cﬁac’w”‘i, LA 9HS 2o
City, State, and Zip Code City, State, and Zip Code
Signature %pﬂW@\" ’ Signature 7> R M
Tite SFaf{  feologsst Title %ﬁw\bg¢&)¢zﬁ@& VALY
7 SReetiyan ST
Telephone (72S) 85 -2 Y46 Telephone (i) K. 2- &7/ (-F%
Fax (725) ¢ ¥ - 039K Fax (§€) HD7-930K
Date (1(7./ o™ Date\™“ fq’Ci/Q"S
E-mail plunn & Fre seted ons. Email dop.hiuan a@ Acac\.© f‘a
Co ##1 ~J J

6 June 2001




1 MILE 3/4

1/2 1/4

1 MILE

SOURCE:

United States Geological Survey

7.5 Minute Topographic Maps:

Oakland East and Ockland West
Quadrangles, California

SCALE

QUADRANGLE
LOCATIONS

VICINITY MAP WITH HALF-MILE
RADIUS AROUND SITE

Tosco (76) Service Station 0018
6201 Claremont Avenue
Oakland, California
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ALAMEDA COUNTY b
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

: AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510} B&7-6700

July 17, 2001 FAX (510) 337-9335

David De Witt

Tosco Marketing Co.

2000 Crow Canyon P1., #400
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Mr. De Witt,

Subject: Tosco 76 Branded Facility No. 0018, 6201 Claremont Ave., Qakland, CA
RO0G00243

The first and second quarter 2001 groundwater monitoring & sampling reports dated March 26,
2001 and June 15, 2001, prepared by Gettler-Ryan were reviewed. Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G) concentrations have increased in monitoring well MW-1. The
May 11, 2001 sample had a concentration of 1,250 ug/l. Concentrations for prior quarters were
330, 169, and 120 ug/l. The Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) concentration for MW-1 was
122 ug/l on May 11, 2001. All other analytes have been Not Detected (ND). Please continue
with quarterly groundwater monitoring & sampling.

If you have any questions about the content of this letter, you may call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

e SN %\I\g\‘ T

o
-
S,

Don Hwang

anrdous Materials Specialist
C: file




ALAMEDA COUNTY » ale ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES :

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
February 22, 2001 - (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Dawvid De Witt

Tosco Marketing Co.

2000 Crow Canyon PL., #4400
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Mr. De Witt,

Subject: Tosco 76 Branded Facility No. 0018, 6201 Claremont Ave., Oakland, CA
Stld 512

“Fourth Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report” prepared by Gettler-Ryan,
dated December 14, 2000 was reviewed. The concentrations of analytes sought thus far have
been low or Not Detected (ND). Therefore, if future results are also low or ND, then a request
for case closure may be warranted. In the meantime, please continue with groundwater
monitoring & sampling.

Please call me at (510) 567-6746 if you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
L.
C: Deanna L. Harding, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568

S file
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\‘ ., State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 | Street » Sacramento, California 95814 + (916) 341-5714

Winston H. Hickox

D Zy 3
Alitd I

Secretary for Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 944212 « Sacramenta, Calitornia « 94244-2120 Gray Davis

WSO ! - . ) o _

Environmental FAX (910) 341-5806 = Intemet Address: hitp://www swrcb.ca.gov/cwphome/uste! Governor
Proiection

JAN 250

Ron Schwab

Unocal Corp.

376 Valencia Ave S #A-113
Brea, CA 92823-6345

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 016133; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 6201 CLAREMONT AVE,
OAKLAND

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “D” with a deductible
of $10,000.

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to conduct a
compliance review.

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority and rank within
a priority class. After the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will remain on the Priority List until
your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an extensive Compliance
Review at the local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Control Board. During this Compliance
Review, staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once the Compliance
Review is completed, staff will determine if the claim is valid or must be rejected. If the claim is valid, a
Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff determine that you
have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information
or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such
event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for
the proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis
for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, if the claim
application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment,
you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the
invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4) evidence
that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary
for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the
Fund. It is not necessary to submit these decuments at this time; however, they will definitely be
required prior to reimbursement.

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of

cleanup mncurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the
corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an

California Environmental Protection Agency

<
S} Recyoled Paper




Unocal Corp.

invektigative werkplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process

and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and

timely manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and

the environment.

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate

hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake

interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2)

complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only

be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-

effective corrective action alternative.

! Three-bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
iﬁote"i human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply

- with afl regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any

requu‘.ed corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
‘wall fupyre corrective action work. If you do not obtain three bids and cost preapproval, reimbursement
0 ndz\assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

Sincerely,

N/ S
DS AT INATITINEEN
Shari Knieriem

Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc:  Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

"’“'If y@’ have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714,
' bt

LA

Mr. Thomas Peacock / D
Alameda County EHD 5L
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Envirenmental Profection Agency

©
R Recyeled Paper




ALAMEDA COUNTY » _ ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Ao}

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

June 2, 2000 FAX [510) 337-9335

David De Witt

Tosco Marketing Co.

2000 Crow Canyon P1., #400
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Mr. De Wiit,

| Subject: Tosco 76 Branded Facility No. 0018, 6201 Claremont Ave., Oakland, CA
Stld 512

“Work Plan for Monitoring Well Installation at Tosco 76 Branded Facility No. 0018, 6201
Claremont Ave., Oakland, CA, Report No. 140061.03-1”" prepared by Gettler-Ryan, dated
" February 15, 2000 was reviewed and is approved. The work plan may be implemented. .

Please call me at (510) 567-6746 if you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,
Don Hwang \?
Hazardous Materials Specialist

% file




LLOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

03/13/2000
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

Insp: DH
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
S5tID : 512 LOC: -0-
SITE NAME: Unocal Station #0018 DATE REPORTED : 03/18/1998
ADDRESS : 6201 -0 Claremont Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 03/18/1998
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 94619 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: U CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2A2 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/18/1998
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-

REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-

POST REMED ACT MON:- DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/13/1998
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: -0-

CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 03/07/1997 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: -0-

RESPONSIBLE_PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Tina Berry
COMPANY NAME: Tosco Marketing Compliance
ADDRESS: 2000 Crow Canyon R4, 400
CITY/STATE: San Ramon, Ca - 94583

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

e r An NATR " Lop _ DaATE




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY .
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

- May 27, 1998 1131 Marber Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
Tina Berry
Tosco Marketing Company

Environmental Compliance Group
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

Subject: 6201 Claremont Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Ms Berry:

I am in receipt of the soil and groundwater sampling report, dated April 17, 1997,
prepared by Kaprealian Engineering for the above referenced site. One waste oil
underground storage tank and two gasoline underground storage tanks were removed on
March 5, 1997. Subsequent to tank removal, soil samples were collected from the tank
pit and pump island area and analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons.

The laboratory results of the soil samples indicate the presence of benzene in the area of
the dispenser istands and tank pit. Hence, please submit a work plan within 30 days from
the date of this letter to define the extent of soil and groundwater contamination. If you
have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

o Mﬁ/ﬁ,ﬂ_’

Madhuila Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist




Revised Table 4
Tier 1 Groundwater Risk-Based Screening Levels

Target Cancer Risk Level Hazard Quotient
Benzene Ethylbenzene  Toluene Xylenes

ACDEH

Accepted
Exposure Pathway Receptor Scenario Unit 10* 10° 18 Risk Level' 1 1 1
groundwater volatilization to outdoor air residential mg/l : 1100 110 i1 319 >§' >3 >3
. groundwater ingestion residential mg/l 0294 ? 0.0294 0.00294 0.0085 365 73 73
groundwater vapor intrusion from groundwater to buildings residential mg/l 2.38 0.238 0.0238 0.069 715 328 >8
groendwater volatilization to cutdoor air commercial/industrial mg/l »8 184 18.4 534 >8 >3 >8
groundwater ingestion commercial/industrial mg/l 0.987 0.0987 0.00087 0029 - 10.2 204 >8
groundwater vapor intrusion from groundwater to buildings commercial/industrial mg/1 7.39 0.739 0.0739 0.21 >S5 85.0 »8

0

Maximum Contaminant Level mg/l 0.005 07 1,0 1.0
Maximum Detected Concentration (11/13/97) mg/l 0410 064 <0.005 0.330

Notes:

1. The ACDEH accepied risk level is the ASTM 10°* Tier 1 Risk-Based Screening Level multiplied by a slope factor of 0.29,
2. Selected risk level is not exceeded for all possible dissolved levels.
3. Screening levels that are exceeded by the average of the benzene concentrations measured for the last four rounds of groundwater sampling are underlmed

. Source: ASTM Standard E 1739-93, Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action
Applied at Petroleum Release Sites. -

Benzene Concentration,
Calculation of Average Concentrations: mg/l
Sampling Date  MW-1 MW-3
1219195 1.8 43
312596 0.12 1.9
6/27/96 0.94 25
11/13/97 0.41 0.28

Average: 0.82 225




MAR-23-98 16:52 FROM:TOSCO ENVIRONMENTAL 1ID:5102772361 PAGE 171

) . Post-It" brand fax t iial tnémo 7671 [Ef pages > |
™ ' ~ Madulla Lofan ™ Tina ferpy
: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED Fﬁ °°' v 1 Teeo
EMERGENCY HIAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENGY SERVICES  [1R0 DE’“ Phone #
D‘I'ES % NO REPORT BEEN FLED? inEs m D “ Fax ¢ 337__ 9355 Pax 7
sEporrrm-rE pery=—m

| 043424349 4%,

NAME OF NJWDUAL FIL'G REPORT

Tina_Berry 6@10?77}_35 | Jﬁmm

E mEmmm ] wmeconasoarD COMPANY DR AGENCY RAME 0
o‘!ooo Crow_Canygn P{ace St Moo . Gan Ramon .. CA 2583

WN:TPEW

TOSCD / (N eCAL. me Tz &rm ?ﬁ;aﬂ—m;
2800 Croco Ca%: P[Qc_a Ste. oo SanRamon .. CA 74583

FACESTY NAME (IF APPLICADLEY OFERATOR

Unoca) 55 # oolf Tohn Cofin 5101655 R430
G201 Claremont A% Oakland Alageda. Helt |

AESFONSIBLE
PARTY

SIE LOCATION

AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON

Madulla Loqc‘m Bios6T- 764,
RLU&C_B SF Bay REQ:on Unkaduon ()

NAME QUANTITY LOST [GALLONS)

%@
5
:

SUBITANCES | IMPLEMENTING

g ' Gaseline (] oo
z| @ '
B ) ueown
» | DATRORCOVERED WOWDRCOVERGS [ ] NVENTORYCONTROL | ] SUBSURFAGE MONITORWG [} wumsance coNDmons
2104340 (7 47 4Tl O wersr Q] wewcroime L] ov=n
= DATE MSCHARGE BEGAN . MEFHDDUSEDTQMWM‘EG’(HLWTMY]
-
3 J o4 o4 g LBKHOWN [ Jresoveconments [Kaose e rvove [ separPRNG
% HiAS DIECHARGE BZEN BTOPPED ? [] "=PaR TANK [ cLESETANK & Pl INPLACE [ CHANGE PROCEDURE
K ves [0 w0 wvesoa 0,43_‘,0 ]'7 q J [Jesnacsm [ onen
| SOURCE OF DcrARGE
2%’ TANK LERK 3 unawows |:| OVERALL [ mewrerame [ ] sreL
23 [ pPemicax ] oner [T corposion w LINIGNCOWN ] ow=n
gm CLECKONE OnLY
SE ] woewervmed [_] sonony m GRUREWATER || DRINIING WATER - - (CHECK ONLY TF WATER WEL LS HAVE ACTUWALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
GHECK ONE BNLY
'5‘,5 [] NOACTIONTAGN [] PRomtrrY SITE ASSESSUENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
gg ] LcAKBamGCONPRMED [ | PRELMINARY SITE ASSTSSMENT UNDERWAY POST GLBANUP MONTTORING IN PROGRESS
D REMEDIATION PLAN |:| CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNELESSARY) D CLEAM D LINDERWAY
CECKAPPROPRINTE ACTIONG) EXCAVATES DSPOSEED) [ | FEWOVEFREEPRODUCT(R) [ | ENWANGED 810 DEGRADATION )
gﬁ [[] copsmexo EXCAVATE & TREAT (ET) [T] PuMP TREAT GROUNDWATER (5T) ] AEFLAGE SLPPLY (RS)
E'g‘ [] CoNTAmMENT BARRIER (CB) ] mmasmn-nge éj THEA‘I'MENI’ATE-BOIOJP{IM ] vewsoL
] VAU EXTRACT WE) OTI-EHOT) Q”'ﬁrmmé‘

Further achen fo be based on mvesﬁam’-:va 'ﬁndtfﬁ5

COMMIENT




) ® ( B

. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) { CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES |
REPORT BEEN FILED ?
] ves Iﬁl NO [ Jves [;K] NO
REPORT DATE CASE ¥
b . o5
CuBu23 249 4%,
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGNATURE
) , ! .
x| _Tipa Perry Gy 723200 !fmx,q
,@ REPRESENTING SWNERIOPERATOR [T nccionAL BoARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME (
& | [ oca aaency OTHER yiA }f e, ;,wf:s {"‘w /m%
& | apDRESS ] ] f R L
S 'y AP ' L F
”(U{L {' crid fafbty (T [[ /A({; . "F{ . t// oITY 24 ]: AL STATE ‘”,4' fLI{P -
1 1 CONTACT PERSON FHONE -

. N £ - -
gz "TﬂSco / LN o AL [ unkniown Tue Ewrrug (D) RT7-732)
A B : P

e £ ¢ : 4 -y
AOGE LT Cerpogeyy S Mo o W 4 A S
¢ | Reoc Cretw Congen lace, te. i Far Rancen e LA i
FAGILITY NAME (¥ AFPLICABLE) ! OPERATOR N PHONE
. 1 S A on
kS DNpvea ’ 5 & 00l ._jr_:fa RN IS (‘-:;'C‘ ) égg‘ ‘—""){’.50
% | aooRess i
o -~ » /i We | f"‘,/-K 5 V& (?4/)!‘(
8 s 5y e 4 e FATS AN -
o {r 20 5 M{gmcﬁ' srreer LAl Lm d /” f / ¢ o
% [ cross sTReET
'
{'clloge,
@ | LOCAL AGENSY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON “PHONE /o
r.-%g AQH({)A - L(\P Q[’””d Lu‘an (;.{((\),L,«r?_ (“,
& | REGIONAL BOARD _ . PHONE
§< ( 1 o P - f"f:ﬂt_i I i‘-':-fg,' ~ N .‘;-’7 ;¢ I(f Sgten N { )
@ (0 ] . ' NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
E ; i
%a TN L | IE UNKNOWN
gz @
@ ] unkwown
L | DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [ ] WVENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFACE MONITORING | | NUISANGE CONDITIONS
% , !3 ]{‘ D|f7 nIC/‘ J '7 A4 [ TamkTest m TANK REMOVAL [] othem
2 | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
=
= ol o o M UNKNGWN {] REMOVE CONTENTS E] CLOSE TANK& REMOVE [ | REPARPIPING
w
g HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [ ] REPAIR TANK ] CLOSE TANK & FIiLL INFLAGE [_] GHANGE PROCEDURE
2 | K] ves {] no IFves,Date '}I < ’ Ll ] fvl7 | [Jreracetan ] omer
o | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
w
£ TANK LEAK 1 unxcnown (] overFuL RUPTURE/FAILURE [ spia
g3 [] PirinG LEAK (] omer [} corposion w UNKNOWN [} oTHER
1 1| CHECKONEONLY
5% [ unoerermiNed [ ] SOILONLY m GROUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - (CHECK DNLY F WATER WELLS HAVE AGTUALLY BEEN AEFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
55 ] woacTon TAKEN (] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKFLAN SUBMITTED POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
§§ [ ] LEAKBEINGCONFIRMED [ | PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY POST GLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
[] REMEDIATION PLAN [[] CcASECLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [C] CLEANUP UNDERWAY
j cus;x ?;P:E“PFI;IRIADLE &pﬂON(S) KJ EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) [] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FF) [] ENHANCED 810 DEGRADATION (IT)
28| [] capsmEech [ ] EXGAVATE & TREATET ] PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT)[ | REPLAGE SUPPLY (RS)
2t
Z 3| [] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) [T woacTioN REQUIRED a;m Ej TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [ ] ventson vs)
o .
[C] vacuuM EXTRACT (vE) [X] omenon__ e el
& by o e tr, hig hose ('! ARV o a: e t e ingss
u MHake . o v - !
% h; .,i«r A /F’ bepi ‘h."“.‘_#' "ﬁ:’%.rf: r€. f"": A '4'{'5{ ¥ }C)(p ‘




* IHSTRUCTIONS

EMERGENCY
Indicate whether emergency response personnel and eguipment were involved

~at any time, If so, a Hazardous Material Inc¢ident Report should be filed

with the State Office of Emergency Servicaes (DES) ab 2800 Meadowview Road,
Sacramento, CA 95B32. Copies of the CES report form may be obtained at
your local underground storage tank permitting agency. Indicate whether
the OES report has been filed as of the date of this report.

LOCAL AGENCY ONLY

Ta aveid duplicate notificatian pureuant to Health and Safety code Section
23180.5, a government employue should sign and dake the form in this hlock.
A signature here does not mean that the leak has been determined to pose a
significant threat to human health or safety, only that notification
procedures have been followed if reguired.

REPORTED BY
Enter your name, telsphone number, and address. Indicate which party you
reprasent and provide company Or agemncy Name.

RESPUNSIBLE PARTY

Enter name, telephone pumber, contact person, and address of the party
responsible for the leak. The responsible party would normally be the tank
OWner .

SITE LOCATION
Enter informaltion regarding the tank facility. At a minimwp, you must
provide the facility name and full address.

IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES
Enter names of the local agency and Regional Water Quality Contreol Board
involved,

SUBSTANCES IKVCLVED

Enter the name and quantity lost of the hazardous substance involvsd., Room
is provided for information on two substances if appropriate. If more than
twe suhstances leaked, list the btwo of most ¢oncern for cleanup.

DISCOVERY/ABATEMENT

Frovide information regarding the discovery and abatement of the leak.

SOURCE/CAUSE

Indicate source(s) of leak. Check box(es) indicating c¢ause of leak.

CASE TYPE

Indicate the case type category tor this leak. Check one box enly. Case
type is based om the most sensitive resource affected. For example, if
both s0il and ground water have been affected, case type will be "Ground
Water". Indicate "Drinking Water" only if one or more municipal or
domestic water wells have actually been affected, A& "Ground Water®
designation does not imply that the affected water cannot be, or is not,
used for drinking water, but only that water wells have not yet been
affected. It is understood that case type may change upon further
investigation,

CURRENT STATUS

Indicate the category which best describes the current status of the case.
Check one box only. The response should be relative to the case type. Fer
example, if case type is "Ground Water”, then "Current Status" should refer
to the status of the ground water investlgation or cleanup, as oppused to
that of soil. Descriptions of options follow:

No_fction Taken ~ No action has besn taken by responsible party beyond
initial report of Igak.

Leak Bejng Confirmed - Leak suspected at site, but has not been confirmed.
Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted - workplan/proposal
regueated of/submitted by responsible party to determine whether ground
water has been, or will be, impacted as a result of the release.
Ereliminary Site Asgessment Underway - implementation of workplan.
Pollution Characterization - responsible party is in the process of fully
defining the extent of comtamination in sovil and ground water and assessing
impacts on surface and/or ground water.

Remediation Plag - remediation plan submitted evaluating long term
remediation options. Proposal and implementaticn schedule for appropriate
remediation cptions also submitted,

Cleanup Underway - implementaticon of remediation plan.

Post Cleanup Monitoring in Pregress - periodic ground water or other
monitoring at site, as necessary, te verify and/cr evaluate effectiveness
of remedial activities.

Case Clused - regional board and local agency in concurrence that no
further work is necessary ab the site.

IMPORTANT: THE INPORMATION FROVIDED ON THIS FORM IS INTENDED FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL PURFPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS REPRESENTIRG TIHE
OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGERCY

REMEDIAL ACTION
Indicate which action have been used to cleanup or remediate the leak.
Descriptions of options follow:

Cap_Site - install horizontal impermeable layer to reduce rainfall

infiltraticon.

Containment Barrier ~ install vertical dike to block borizontal movement of
contaminant .

Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approved
gite. -

Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat {(includes spreading
or land farming).

Romove Free Product - remove floating product from water tablie.

Pump ang Irsat Groundwater - generally employed to remove dissclved
contaminants.

Enhanced Biodegradation - use of any available technology to promote
bacterial decomposition of contaminents.

Replace Supply - provide alternative water supply to affected parties.
Treatment at Hookup - install water treatment devices at each dwelling or
other place of use.

Vacuum Fxtract - use pumps or blowers to draw air through soil.

Yent Soil - bore heles in soil Lo allow volatilization of contaminants,
No Action Reguired - incident is minor, requiring no remedial ackion.

COMMENRTS - Use this space to elaborate on any aspects of the incldent.
SIGRATIRE ~ Sign the form in the space provided.

DISTRIBUTION

If the form is completed by the tank owner or his agent, retain the last copy

and forward the remaining copies intact to your local tank permitting agenecy

for distribution,

1. ©Original -~ Local Tank Permitting Agency

Z. Regional Water §gality Contrel Board

53, Local Health Officer and County Hoard of Supervisors or their designee to
receive Fropositiom 65 notifications,

4.  Twmer/responsible party.
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City @M'&_“jizip _9_4_é_(_7 Phone

—___ MAX AMT stored 3 500 Ibs, 55 gal,, 200 cft.?
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———- . Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
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*  Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code ('HS&C

Comments; % kw/( e —-W&M
| }U’*’*'-"zf-/

C"?’?. o\ », .

[CN @"F\\%{j 3 o —7
| ;\6\ = ] N
N N Lo VY B L
%\ R L
\ ] D—

3

2pl £ (|, 2eek 1A g M_Js@_gm,l&ﬁmm

foof@n»% & ! bgs©

e #2! ganpnd A 4 MC@& g A
ople &> ,-63»«\9//5-0\/( s Loos myw Ouﬂvé’“
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Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", Hi
Site ID# _____  Site Name Today's Date___/___/___ .
Site Address _ '
City S 'i--Zip 94: 7 phone _
————— MAXAMT stored » 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
Anspection Categories;
———_ |, Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
———_ II. Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
———— Il Under gr cund Stor age Tanks '
*  Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C) -
cOmmgn:§- / ‘.‘. -
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1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.

white  env.haalth ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF Sulte 250
yotow tociy ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH | &hsensds’ >

pirk -files
Z rials (n fion For " |"
¥

t , : . —~
W e Meme  UNOCAT | 0898, 5, 77
II.LA BUSINESS PLANS (Tile 19) . _
). Immediate Reparfing a7 Site Address AQO / [./a/im;p_r[ _________________

2. Bus. Plan Stas. 25503(b)
3. RR Cors » 30 days 285047

4: Inventary Infornation 25504(a) i
5. Inventory Complete 2730 Clty Zip oL 1 6 !6” Phone
25504(b) — !

4. Emergency Response

FETELTT ]

T ey foyad MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs. 55 gal.. 200 cfi.?
9. Madification 25505(k)

Inspecilon Categorles:
l. Hoz. Mal/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

I.B ACUTELY HAZ, MATLS
II. Business Plans, Acute Hozardous Materlals

1. Reglstration Fom Flled 25533(0)

— 11, Form Comgplate 25533(t) . Underground Tanks
__ 12, RMPP Cantents 25534(c)
__ 13, mplement Sch. Reg'd? {Y/N} —
__ 14 OfiSite Canseq, Assass. 25524(c} | So==mem . ———————————————— S e
T 15.Probable Risk Assessment  25534(d} * Callf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Cods (HS&C)
__16. Persons ftesponsible 25534{g) ]
—17. Certification 25534(D
18 Exemption Request? (Y/N)  25536(b) . /” )
19 rade Secret Requested? 25538 Comments: / AN K ? - MO VA i
s
ill. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23) I A RERRY 040 1 el
~  __1.Pemit Applcation j / 7
E ) Paine ook Datecton | 25204 (89 Jernan fioauz _dove Akl
£ ___ 3, Records Maintenarice 272 M
N 25 e t/m/R L/a L Jmm KT
. 5. Closure Plons 2670 )
—_ 4 Method o
1) Mottty Test
2y Doy Vodose
Samb-annud gnawater
Ore fime sobs
3) Daly Vadoss
One fima sols
= Anrad tark teet
5 &) Mortthy Gndwater
™ Cne time sols
£ 5) Daly rventory
= Arrua fank restirg
o Cant ppe lagiedat
3 Vadese/grdwter man,
o &) Detly Fventary
£ Anrayat ok testrg
2 Cant pips leck dat
H T Wesidy Tank Gauge
= Arnuc ook sirg
8) Arruxd Tork Testing
Dally Fventury
%) Other
7. Precis Tank Test 2643
Date:
___ 8. Imventory Rec.
% SolTastng. ggﬁ
___ 10, Ground Water, 2647
_ 11.Mondtor Plan
£ — 12 Acces. Secure gg | > 4 y
,§ . 13.Plars Submit 2711 j N _ .
: 14 AE‘;::H; L - (XA # 2 a7 Bl ¥, £ A o e AT T
S oee— T Mkt (4 Y é_\ Ly
‘ AR O /d. = 2%} /1 Z J”ar WWQ
Rav 6/88 )E"J 7

et
Contact: _H_Q_l __;K_E_

Title: = !

Signature: P_ Signature: _____ ——— _— _———

Inspector:
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i ATLAME OUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICHEAGENCY
. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
: ALAMEDA, CA 94502~6577
PHONE # 510/567-6700
FAX # 510/337-9335
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* % * Complete according to attached instructions * % *%

1. Name of Business C%a(‘cf_tmam.b% i #@@l%

) £
Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) Mﬂ_&ﬁm%ﬂé@%

2. Site Address 2.0l Clameﬂ"&‘ A&[gmuc.,

city _Daklaanl Z2ip 9412  Phone (410455 ~A43
3. Mailing Address _leZet Claccumnent Awenc e

city _Lalctand zip 44¢ 1R Phone @55—
4. Property Owner __UA( > ' . ' ; o

Business Name (if applicable)

address 2y Ceouwld Canu!f’m Place  Svde 40
city, State Lan Tt om LA 2ip A4543

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

OUNEocAL Zte Croclocts Co.

rev 4/6/95% -1 -




. \:
6. Contractor %(c,ltxq)&‘itr‘a{eom .

address _F4202 Awmae Avenvc

city _M, \Pi,i‘as Phone @9@%21&0—55&

License Type' _A B HaAaz clo ID#

*Effective January l, 1952, Business and Profeasional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime

contractors to alsc hold Harzardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractora
License Board.

7. Consultant (if applicable) _RBHfL mﬂ'gyéﬂ' ,f_‘h!“g;)-f). fue.

Address ZeSD ‘—'Lcu}@ AL*MQ&

city, State Hacramento, A phone (4ite) 4o~ 4003

8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name _Kpa %F&«Sm Title Jo&g Q‘d;gp_f: /ﬂu__)ﬂ% Qg,grﬁfr

Company _ F= He Pe Y TLY ézﬁr@@;{o _

Phone (‘-? { &5 L dee — 4003

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan 2

. 1
Length of piping being removed under this plan ' o &

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator)

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste 'Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name E_i"l(_,«\_ﬂ»d%@iﬂj !;/lc_,. EPA I.D. No. ADLCAALL 2L
Hauler License No. ool License Exp. Date 5'_/.3’!'/67'?
Address 2.55 Pacr Biud.
city Ridawaond state _ A zip _A 4 &>

b) Product/Reéidual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name '_Er\déﬁovl} lwc_»- EPA ID# LAQCOA4((,349L
Address _255 Pace Blud.
City R}(/L\Momc] State C& Zip A4 %0

rev 4/6/95 - 2 -




11.

12.

13.

c) Tank and Piping.'ansporter ‘ .

Name _ Ecick con ; b . EPA I.D. No. £4D ona 4392
Hauler License No. __ 0014 License Exp. Date
Address 233 {acr BAA:
City B monAd State _CA zip A4S
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name Eriukspmj e, EPA I.D. No. (AQ 604 4392
Address .53 Pacr Bl
City R(o&mmc{ State _C4 zip “a445c!

Sample Collector

Name _ [um Koss

Company Kﬂ-?r‘éa-”am Emgi'meer[caj

Address ?’-D»B@}L 113

city _Reneria state (A4 zip “148 Phone (5ie}érl-S100

Laboratory

-

Name é@ﬂi)ﬂ.ﬂﬁl Amqtu{ ‘,C.r-"ri L.,ain"a

!
4
Address (&M Ch@%aa‘()e::g ke, e

Clty‘_ggzigml g;.zt;,l State ﬁ zip ‘QIA-{?M?

State Certification No.

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ } No[}(] Unknown{ ]

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/95 - 3 -




14. Describe methods to used for rendering tank(‘ inert: YN

(oo &ml Ca(ml4a - Hien -{'rmle/ i us g per apec A

Jo.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. 2All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the

contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

15. Tank' History and Sampling Information %#%% (see instructions) %%

" Tank Material to be sampled Location and

(tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples

Capacity Use History groundwater)
include date last

used (estimated)

A0 5 nsdalled VA Besidoal weaste o Taale it fo = JQPEI

waste ol Qemcuq( 3/1 [47 1 420 helew ‘i‘aw\s -f-i,ﬁ'j“g;dw

12,000 94l | |agdallef (9272 ols
Gasoline Removal 3/1147T %@fglm qia Py

!’ZJDOO_S"’L-( {n SdallaAd (AEZ Reg wloa | 56150[@;::2_,
Jasolw & Remooal 31147 4ol lpe{ow o e

2

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected :|.f any ground water is
present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/95 - 4 -




. . ‘Exca\ratedlstocklpiled ]

Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated)

Sampling Plan

. : ?naicggpciiga sample,lgonsistinq af four
; ndividual brass sanpling cylinders will
AZ*:S(:) cubic’ yards : ' be analyzed for evexy 50 cubic yards of
’ soll. Samples will be analyzed for TFHG
and BTXE. If detectable amounts of
petroleum hydrocarbons are found, sanpples
will ba tested for lead.

-w e ——

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation J.mmed:.ately
after tank removal? [ ] yes {X] no [ ] unknown

If yes, explain reas_onin_g_

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that exgcayated soil may
nét be returned to the excavation without prior approva.l from .'Alamada.
County. This means that the contractor, coamsultant, or responsible party
must communicate with the Bpecialist IN AD_VANCE _of backfilling
opera.tions. ' _ T TR .ot

16. Chemical methods and assoc:.ated detection llmits to be used for analyz:.ng
samples:

The Tri-Regional Board .recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation xrepoxrting limits should be followed.
-See’ attached Table 2.

17 Submit Site Health and -Safety Plan (See Instructlons)

Contaminant- | EPA. or Othex ii<.." | EPA ‘or’ other‘Ana?-Ysis | Method
Sought Sample Preparation Hethod Numbex-' " - | Detection
B Method Number, _.._ ... . S L - S oamak §
o . e ; - - Tl 'Soin waTER

.TPH G . ' |GCFID 5030, WATER “' 40D, 8015,78020; 1.0 s0.0° .
. & 'GCFID 5030, 3810, <] DR 8240, SoIL s
BIX&E ‘so1L 602 OR 624, WATER J ¥-0005 0.5
MIBE - 7 Alsy MTBE-? 80&3 :
M0 TRNK : . (de

TPH D . GCFID 5030, WATER . GCFID 3550, SOIL ¢ 1_-0 - 50.0

- . 'GCFID 5030, 3810, GCFID 3510, WATER : -

'soin - . v o S b .
106 © o 413.1 . SM 5520 D&E, SOXL 50.0 5,000.0.
- ' SY 5520 ARE,WATER <
CL KC' ' . L 8010, 8240, SOIL
PV J_S B , . 601 OR 624, WATER -
—Z A - R .
- YIVA 2P0 e bID
TESTS WILL BE o 8% & NG: : e

,Ca, Cr, Bb, 71309 7197, 742.!., (AP OR AR 7

Zn .7950 .

pCP, PCB, .- aoao T isat0

{PNAKCREDSITE ' ] .- , _

rev 4/6/95 ) B -5 -




18. Submit Workex’s Comp'énsation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer _Flbj EMEMM:_L(T Lowpaay al Auericq

19. Submit Plot Plan +*#*%(8ee Instructions)#s«

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery.
The written report shall be made on .an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin en this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in des:.gn, matern.als or equipment will wvoid
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable O0OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) reguirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted ¢losure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

 CONTRACTOR_INFORMATION

Name of Business %A\CL\ Potrnlecun

Name of individual [E:m Eggrmd cn

Signature Date
-R MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (éircie one)

Name of Business i ?rfylm'-lfé Looin mcwmi [ UleC.AL,)

Name of Individual [AHITEPN %Md.i“ﬁ"te-f‘

Signature WLX W‘ Date _{— 279

rev 4/6/95 ' -6 -




INSTRUCTIONS

General Instructions

Three (3) copies of this plan-plus attachments and a deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the.construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be

submitted to this office. One Form A per site, one Form B for each
removed tank.

Line Item Specific Instructions

2‘

10.

15.

rev

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

EPA T.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of Toxic
Substances Control, 916/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted,

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.
Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the date
when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of two
feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the high
water mark, etec.

4/6/95 -7 -




16. CHEMICAT METHODS &SSOCIA‘I‘ED DETECTION LIMI’ h

See attached Table 2.

17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

A pite specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We advocate
the site health and safety- plan include the following items, at a
minimum:

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety officer;

b) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

c) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task. Include
potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

d) For each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant concentrations
in air) or physical conditions which will trigger changes in work

habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chemical levels or
physical conditions;

e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the- above action
levels or physical conditieons;

f) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with the
environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be used to
detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation maintenance
and calibration methods and frequencies;

g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);

h) Decontamination procedures;

i) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled soil
during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape, fencing,
trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);

j) Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the site,
and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate OSHA
approved trainings and participate in .appropriate medical surveillance
- per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

l) A page for employees to sign acknowledging that they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of the
site health and safety plan along with any standard operating procedures
shall be on site and accessible at all times.

rev 4/6/95 - 8 -




15.

20.

21.

22.

NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part 19210.120(b) (4),

" Hazardous Waste 0O tions and Emergency Res e; Final Rule, March 6,

1989. Safety pla of certain underground t sites may need to meet
the complete requirements of this Rule.

PIOT PLAN

The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which the
tank(s) are located and should include the following information:

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow;

¢) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities; -
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.};

i) Depth to ground water; and

j) All existing tank(s) and piping in addition to the tank(s) being
removed.

DEPOSIT

A deposit, payable to "County of Alameda" for the amount indicated on

the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must accompany
the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be obtained
in limited quantities from this office or from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286-1255). Larger quantities
may be obtained directly from the State Water Rescurces Control Beard
at (916) 739-2421.

TANK CLOSURE REPORT
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

rev 4/6/95 -9 -




c) Description of excavation itself. Inclu‘the’ tank and excavation |,
depth, a log of F stratigraphic units enco®itered within the
excavation, a description of root holes or other potential contaminant’
pathways, the depth to any observed ground water, descriptions and
locations of stained or odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any
observed free product or sheen;

d) Detailed description of sampling methods; i.e. backhoe bucket, drive
sampler, bailer, bottle(s), sleeves

e) Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal;

f) To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping locations.

Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank Closure Plan
under item 19;

g} Chain of custody records;
h) Copies of signed laboratory reports;

i) Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes

hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated soil,
ete.); and

j) Documentation of the disposal of/and volume and final destination of
all non-manifested contaminated soil disposed offsite.

rev 4/6/9S - 10 -




Tfi-‘Regional Board Staff Recommendations

10 August 1990

~ Preliminary UST Site Z.estigations ' .
TABLE #2
RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIF ION ANALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS
HYDROCARBON LEAXK S0IL IS WATER ANALYSIS
Unknown Fuel TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Leaded-Gas TFH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 COR 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 TOTAL LEAD AA
TOTAL LEAD 2A
------ Optional-———=~w
TEL DHS-LUFT TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803 EDB DHS-2B1803
Unleaded Gas TPH G GCFID({5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E” 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Diegel, Jet Fuel and TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
Kerosene BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

Fuel/Heating ©il TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

8260

GCFID(3510)
602, 624 or
8260

Chlorinated Solvents CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260 CL HC AND BTX&E 8260

Non—-chlorinated Solvents TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 TPH and BTX&E 8260

Waste and Used 0il TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)

or Unknown TPH D GCFID({3550) TPH D GCFID(3510

(All analyses must bhe TPH AND BTX&E 8260

completed and submitted) C &G 5520 D & F &G 5520 B & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or

8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624
ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, KNi

METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TC DETECT:

PCB* PCB
PCP* PCP
PNA PNA
CREGSOTE CREOSOTE

* Tf found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,
10 August 1990
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Tri-Regional Board Sta ecommendations . 10 August 1090
Preliminary UST Site I stigations

EZPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are accepted by
EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

2. For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for volatile corganics
be used in preference to the 600 series because the detection limits are lower and
the QA/QC is better.

3. APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be used for alil
analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally, there may be five different jet
fuel mixtures to be considered. '

4. To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents are to be used.

%. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gascoline (G} and diesel (D) ranges (volatile
and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and characterized by GCFID with
a fuged capillary column and prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for
volatile hydro- carbens, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed columns;
a packed column may be used as a "first cut® with "dirty" samples or once the
hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper QA/QC is followed.

6. TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is detected unless the
determination is made that the total lead concentration is geogenic (naturally
occurring).

7. CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND ETHYLBENZENE
(BTX%E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020 respectively, (aor 8240}
and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or 624).

8. OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain hydrocarbons may be
present. ‘Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may also be acceptable for O & G if
proper standards are used. Standard Methods"™ 17th Edition, 1989, has
changed the 503 series to 5520.

9. PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

SOIL PPM - HATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E . 0.005 0.5

0O &G 50.0 5,000.0




. Tri-Regicnal Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
~"Preliminary UST Site I.estigations .

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,

an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
laboratory’s assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s),
the type of cclumn used, initial temperature, temperature program
is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocel (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MIBE). MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be dAifficult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.




" araMEDA counl EnviRoNMENTAL PRof CTION DIVISION
DECLARATION OF SITE ACCOUNT REFUND RECIPXENT

There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account at the completion of this project.
The PAYOR (person or company that-issues the check) will use this Jorm to predesignate
another party to receive any funds refunded at the completion of this project. In the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund.

SITE INFORMATION:

Site ID Number
(if known)

Clacemont 7 5&00‘&

Name of Site

(2 o Clarevm«:@ Aoence.
Street Address

Oaklond, A A4 185

City, State & Zip Code

I designate the following person or business to receive any
refund due at the completion of all deposit/refund projects: |

R ey F:‘r 2o 3§ Lscoc.

Name

eso Hove Ave Fspa

Street Address

&{érqmen-{w , (A 9582,

City, State & Zip Code _ “

A/MW 1 /2 7 / g1
Signature of Payor / Date
“Teon /1c>rem_sggi _(EQLGJ{' fé. \ee é*/45}(56
Name of Payor Company Name of Payor

(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phone#(510) 567-6700

rev.4/6/95;closure. pIn\RW
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SEP-09-96 MON 08:44 Al . , . P.04 F

TAGOID. CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE (s

FRODUGER THIS CERTIFICAIE IS ISSUED AS A MmERTo; :réFoaTr;«FA'nou
. RESH ERTIFICATE
MEIER COMMERGIAL INSURANCE ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS LPON B
11 EMBARCADERQ WEST, STE. 133 HOLOER. THIS CERTiFICATE ol T AMEND, EXTEND OR
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
{510} 8931222 COMPANY i
T - - .
WEUMES 5 ARADISO MECHANICAL INC camenr
PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO B —
P.O. BOX 1834 ‘ COMPANY
SAN LEANDRO CA 94577 c
. CouPANY  REPUBLIC INDEMNITY CO OF AMERICA
COVERAGES B : —— T e e e

THIS S TC CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TS THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
IHCACATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANYT RECUIREMENT, TERM OR CONRDMON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUNENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CENRTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED CR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDID B Y THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT T ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWH MAY HANE, BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLABAS.

T
& TYPE OF INSURANCE I POLITY NUMNER FOLICY BRPRCTIVE | FOLICY EXPIRATION T
1 OATE (e DTRYY) DATE [MWDOTT]
QENERAL LIABLITY | GENERAL AGGREDATE is
COMMERCiaL CENERsL LB | ‘ PRODUGTS - COMPRP AGG | §
lcLamswace || ocour) , PERSONAL § ACVIKARY | §
CWNER'S & CONTRACTOR S PROT] 3 ! | ErcH OCCURRENCE H
i FIRE DAMAGE {Anyonefie) | 5
} > » MED €XF (Any ore porson) 3
1 autome Y ;
A BLELAD ‘. COMBINED SINGLE LuwiT H
ANY AUTD :
ALL DWRED AUTOS - wntu:m.:unv H
1 SCHEDULED AUTTS {Pet person)
} HIRED AUTOS i BOTRY PIURY 5
NON-OWNED ATOS ] {Por sceidont] .
i PROPERTY DAMAGE s
| GARAGE LABILITY , i AUTO OPRLY - BA ACCIGERT | &
l ] awr avto ' OTHER THAN AUTS OHLY:
D . EACH ACCIOENT | §
i . AGGREGATE | 3
EXCESS LUASILITY ! | EACHOCCURRENGE  § 1
UMBRELLA FORM I MGCREGATE ki
| CYWER THAN UMBRELLA FORM | ! I's
WORKER'S COMPENTATION AND i , X j STARACRY LTS
EMPLOYERW LIASRITY 3516634 1/01/96 101497 EACH ACCOENT H 1,000.000
D :
THE PROFPRIGTORS H DISEASE - 2CY L HaT <
PARTNERSEXECUTVE weL | £ - BOLICY L i 1,000,000
OFFICERS ARE: I |excL DISEASE - EACH EMPLOYEE) 5 1,000,000
OTHER 3} !
!
i
" GCATRINEVEN EWs
CERTIWFICATE HOLDER " GANCELLATION . .- T

SrOULD ANY OF THE ARDVE DELSRIBED POLICIES UK CAMCNLLED BEFrO4E THE
LAPRATION SATE THEREOPF, THE 135U1NT COMEANY WL WEREANE st

30 pars WRITTEN NOTICR TO THE CERTIFECATE HOLDER RAMED TO' THE LEFT,
L R RS RS et el

AUTHORTED mzs&"ﬂ‘g @_7/‘7 .




ALAMEDAQ)UNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICESQGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY RM250
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94502-6577
PHONE # 510/567-6700
FAX # 510/337-9335

Project Specialist:

UNDERGROUND TANK INSTALLATION PLAN
* * % Complete according to attached instructions * * *

1. Business Name _ Claggmeont T al ook
Business Owner jDL»n é _g\n (_Dmi/\

2. Site Address (ol O lacempat Avenoe

city _Oakland zip 94ee\p_ phone (Sioless - 430
3. Mailing Address _(2&1\ Clavenmed Aveince.
City Octk e nph Zip SA4¢zl5  Phone C_{p\_@(’fﬁ"*qli,iC’

4. Land owner _Otew) ol of ol Lorui ( UMGCALB
Address _ .00 Crop C AN Place. /30{464 4@63
City, State g eawnm_) a zip 44{383




- i
13
.

‘5. Tank Information: Note: any special treatment to prevent corrosion,
details of cathodic protection, piping coatings, and any special or
unique equipment not otherwise noted. 15 gallon minimum overfill
protection is required. Attach appropriate manufacturer brochures
and instructions for clarity.

H

Manufacturer Model |Size(gal.) |Material/Design |Contents
Jeo 1% |5 200 aat | (Welded sheel | Unleaded Fastlae
— e ! 54 Jank wf Fre 27 octwne
Laminate
leor Fuskeel | 12,0009 | wadled steel O eleled sscine
} ‘{'0(«4“ 23} F{Q',P. 5["}_ ocdaae.

Lﬂﬂnhﬂ% e

Monitoring Eqg* |Model |Manual/Auto|line leak Detect Monitoring Meth

Veehor-Reot  [TL5350| Avko % Yoo~ frzb;f‘;" laters Htead
Covhwﬁouﬁz-jiﬁjﬂﬁ;qs

* a copy of the manufacturer‘s brochure must be submitted with tank
installation diagrams. It must show test methods and procedures.

Rev 3/95 -2-
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- 6. Contractor fﬁthdﬂ $é470tagn~1ﬂ

Address _A3C Ames Avenore.
City M"\f: {’*QS Phone (4¢ 2=

License Type® A R Wz Clo ID# ’

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 reguires
prime contractors to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State
Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate haa been received, in
addition, to holding the appropriate contractora license type.

7. Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy

10.

il1.

L

Name of Insurer < Lo Larn a Aumencg

Contact person for installation'Faﬁafﬁwemjcvueé’fLHi Cké%;méégz¥1_
Phone A((s (e 4lo - 4007 Title Ll Ca‘piqc'n!/ Owwaer's Ae.e/n?!'

Submit 3 set of scaled Blue Prints: consisting of detailed
engineering descriptions of the installation and must include the
following information: .

k|
a) North Arrow, property Lines, location of all structures;
b) plan views and elevations of tanks, piping runs, and dispensers,
as well as schematics of all appurtenant equipment and monitoring
devices to be installed, utilities;
¢) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.};
d) Depth to ground water; and
e) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
installed/modified.
f) electrical and wiring diagrams, including emergency shutoff.
g) installation specifications and construction standards to be
followed.

Enclose Deposit:

A deposit, payable to "County of Alameda" for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans. The time spent on the project will be charged
on an hourly basis at the current service rate. Any refund at the
conclusion of the project will be refunded to the owner or his/her
designee.

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction
site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent to
the landowner. '

Of the three sets of plans submitted, two will be returned after
review and approval. Next you must contact the appropriate fire and
building departments for any required permits. You must schedule at
least 3 days in advance for the following inspections: piping
inspection prior to covering, and final inspection prior to
operating. A precision test will be required on the system to assure
it does not leak. Any questions or prcblems should be referred
directly to the specialist assigned to your project.

Rev 3/95 -3-




12. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286-1255) .
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 227-4352.

r

13. As-built plans are to be submitted within 30 days of completion.
Permit Application Forms A, B, and C are to be submitted and fees
paid prior to operation of the tank(s).

14. A written monitoring plan must be submitted prior to the operation of
the tank(s) and prior to the issuance of a permit.

I declare that to the'beat of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

15. These instructions do not apply in the city limits of Fremont,
Newark, Union City, Hayward, Pleasanton, Berkeley, or San Leandro as
they are the Local Implementing Agencies for the underground storage
tank regulatory program.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin-on this project until
this plan is approved. *

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained. -

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupaticnal Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted installation plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working
days in advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type)

Signature

Date

Signature of Site Owner or Operator
Name (please type) i lliam Poerster:

Signature VU l 422“‘“‘22:"

Date _ |- 21—97

Rev 3/95 —4-
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Neal E Schmale
Lhief Financial Officer

FROM MKTG ENGING/CONSTR T0 919166464679 PaGS/013

Unocal Corgoration
2141 Rosecrans Avenue
Suite 4000

e . Califamia 90245
Telma(fi‘l 0) 726-7621

UNOCAL®

April 30, 1996

Regional Administrator

Environmental Protection Agency - Region X
1200 €th Avenue

Seattie, WA 88101

RE. CORPORATE GUARANTEER STATEMENT

Oear Regional Administrator:

Guarantee made this April 30, 1996, by Unocal Corporation, a business entity organized under the
laws of the state of Delaware, herein referred to as guarantor, to Environmental Protection Agency
and fo any and ali third pariies, and obligees, on behaif of Union Oil Company of California,
Molycorp. Inc., Poco Graphite, Inc., Automatic Heat Company, Pacific Coast Hemphill Qi
Company, and Hemphill Ol Company of 2141 Rusecrans Ave., Suite 4000, EI Segundo, California
90245 (herein referred to as "the Subsidiaries”).

(1

(2}

(3}

Recitals
Guarantor meets or exceeds the financial test criteria of 40 CFR 280.95(b) or {c} and (d)

and agrees to comply with the requirements for guarantors as specified in 40 CFR
280.96(b),

The Subsidiaries own or operate the foliowing underground storage tank{s) covered by
this guarantes:

{See Attachment A)

This guarantee satisfies 40 GFR Part 280, Subpart H requirements for assuring funding
for taking corrective action and compensating third parties for bodily injury and property
damage caused by accidental releases arising from operating the above-identified
underground storage tank(s) in the amount of $1,000,000 per occurrence and $2.000,000
annyal aggregate.

On behalf of the Subsidiaries, guarantor guarantees to Environmental Protection Agency
and to any and ail third parties that:
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(4}

{9)

) {6)

(7

{8)

FROM MKTG ENGING/CONSTR TO 919166464679 POa6/013

in the event that the Subsidiaries fail to provide altemative coverage within 60 days after
receipt of a notice of cancellation of this guarantee and the EPA Regional Administator
has determined or suspects that a release has occurred at an underground storage tank
covered by this guaraniee, the guarantor, upon instructions from the EPA Regionat
Administrator, shall fund a standby trust fund in accordance with the provisions of 40 CFR
280,108, in an amount not to exceed the coverage limils specified above.

in he event that the EPA Regional Administrator determines that the Subsidiaries have
failed to perform corrective action for releases arising out of the operation of the above-
identified tankis) in accordance with 40 CFR Part 280, Subpart ¥, the guarantor upon
written instructions from the EPA Regional Administrater shall fund a standby trust in
accordance with the provisions of 40 CFR 280.108, in an amount not to exceed the
coverage limits specified above,

If the Subsidiaries fail to satisfy 3 judgment or award based on a determination of liability
for badily Injury or property damage to third parties caused by sudden and nonsudden
accidental releases arising from the operation of the above-identified tank(s), or fail to pay
an amount agreed to in setlement of a claim ariging from or alieged to arice from such
injury or damage, the guarantor, upon written instructions from the EPA Regional
Administrator, shalf fund a standby trust in accordance with the provisions of 40 GFR
280.108 to satisfy such judgment(s), award(s), or settliement agreement(s} up to the limits
of coverage specified above.

Guaranter agrees that if. at the end of any fiscal year before canceffation of this
guarantee, the guarantor fails to meet the financial test criteria of 40 CFR 280.95(b) or {c)
and (d). guarantor shall send within 120 days of such failure, by certified mail, notice to
the Subsidiaries. The guarantee will terminate 120 days from the date of receipt of the
notice by the Subsidiaries. as evidenced by the return receipt.

Guarantor agrees to notify the Subsidiaries by certified mail of a voluntary or involuntary
proceeding under Title 11 (Bankruptey), U.S. Code naming guarantor as debtor, within 10
days after commencement of the proceeding.

Guarantor agrees te romain bound under this guarentee notwithstanding any modification
or alteration of any obligation of the Subsidiaries pursuant to 46 CFR Part 280.

Guaranior agrees 10 remain bound under this guarantee for so long as the Subsidiaries
must comply with the applicable financial responsibility requirements of 40 CFR Part 280,
Subpant H for the above-identified tank(s), except that guarantor may cancel this
guarantee by sending notice by certified mail to the Subsidiaries, such canceliation to
become efective no earlier than 120 days afler receipt of such notice by the Subsidiaries,
as evidencead by the retumn receipt.

The guarantor's obligation does not apply to any of the foliowing:

(8)  Any obligation of the Subsidiaries under a workers' compensation, disability
benefits, or unempigyment compansation law or ather similar law;

(b}  Bodily injury to an employee of the Subsidiaries arising from, and in the course
of, employment by the Subsidizries:

(e}  Bodily injury or property damage arsing from the ownership, maintenance, use,
or entrustment to others of any aircraft, motor vehicle or watercraft;
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(d) Property damage to any property owned, rented, loaded to, in the care, custody,
or control of, or otcupied by the Subsidiaries that is not the direct result of a
release from a petroteurn underground storage tank;

(e} Bedily damage or property damage for which the Subsidiaries are cbligated o
pay damages by reason of the assumption of liability in a contract or agreement

other than a contract or agreement entered into o meet the requirements of 40
CFR 280.93.

(9) Guarantor expressly waives notice of acceptance of this guarantes by Environmental
Protection Agency, by any or all third parties, or by the Subsidiaries,

| hereby certify that the wording of this guarantee is identicat to the wording specified in 40 CFR
280.96(c) as such regulations were constituted on the effective date shown immediately below.

Effective date: April 30, 1956

Unocal Corporation

s

~Signature of Witness

Cdata\wplettenassurel epa_usir.doc
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IS CORTIFICATE 15 BEUSD AB-A HATTER OF mromumnu ONLY AND
CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE NOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE
DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAQE AFFQROED BY THE
J. F. ARENTS AND COMPANY

820 §. El Camino Real. #3432 f
San Matea, CA 94402 e E°"ﬁ“’5§‘“ “—'-"f?ﬁ?‘"“ CQVERAGE
(415) 342~3095 . coupany 5 o ;
(415) 342-8769 FAX. } LETTRR e e et e i -
et e e COMPANY B R
INGURED . f LETTER )
BALCH PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS ' cowmy g T -
AND BUILDERS. INGC. o ETER SN e
930 Ames Avenue COMPANY S
Milpitas, CA 95035 reen B pERUDL IC INDEMNITY GO. OF AM.

THIS 18 TO CEHTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DF INSURANCE LiSTED BELIDW HAVE BEEN IIBSUED TD THE lNSUHED NAMED AECVE FOR THE POLIGY FERIOD
INCICATEE), NOTWITHETANDING ANY REGUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OA OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECY TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSUAANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN i8 SU‘JECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

| OTHER

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUGH POLIGIES, LIMITE SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID cuums. R
&%} .. TYPROF INBURANCE POLIDY NUNMBEA '&}E’mﬁm ’“'mml N S '-ll““ S
‘{ GENERAL LLABILITY ‘ _ e ‘ ' loensRALAGGREQATE LW
i JCOMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY o L : mooucrs-comup A8 1K
Ll lCLAME MADE 7“7] LR ' ) i ' | PERBONAL & ADY, INJURY 8
i |OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S FROT : . EACH OCCURRENCE ‘ _
[ : i | FIRE DAMAGE {Any ane ﬂrq ]
b i i i , _ P
: t - i MED. EXPENSE tAny one 3
| AUTOMOBILE LIABISITY . E |coveinen awae | -
T LAy AUTD : ;LT ?
m ALk OWNED AUTOB _ . : eoon.v INJURY % '
: __]scHepuien autos ;- : [(Parpermony
i |HIRED AUTOS : g BODILY ILILRY i :
T T voN.ownED autes - CPeraccioany W
| : o K5l
GARAQE LIRBILITY ‘ : PROPEATY DAMAGE s
EXCESA LIABILITY : T TEACHOCGURRENGE  HB
_H} UMBRELLA FORN ' : : : TAQBREGATE
' OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM i : i ; Hp
o : | STATUTORY LTS ©
Bl womens coupsnastion | F7PC3911162 1 7703796 7/03/97|X.; 1Y LTS
- A 1 EACH ADGIDEN’T o
AN : i , manas-mucv LT
EMPLOYERS' LIARILITY i DISEASE—~EAGH EMPmYEG
: acd e i L s Lo
i

" DRECRIPTION GF OFERATIORS/LOCATIONG/VEHICLED/EPRCIAL {TEWMS

'RE: - ALL CALIFDRMIA QPERATIONE OF THE NAMED INSURED

s ';M,w Sa . CANGELATONSR - ~

SHOULD ANY OF THE ADOVE psgamaeo POI.IGIES -1 CANGELLEB BEFORE THE
, : ' _ EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE IS3UING COMPANY WIL|, XKBKMXIRXRH
- C1TY OF HAYWARD - . © mat _ 3O DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
2300 Foathill Boulevard : LEFT, WMWWWKWW'"
;. Hayuard, CA. 94541 XKD XK KR XN R GO AN

_Auwomz:pumsmrnws ' J. F. M NT,?_

Lo A i

s

£a@ 3ovd : WN3T0H134 HO v IE%[BEI?EBGV Sripl 9661/7T0/80




Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
and th2 Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board,
the Regustrar of Contractors does hereby issue lhls Iucense to. .

0 BALCH PETROLBLIM CONTRACTORS AND BLIILDERS -
INC

to engage in the business or-act in the Capaci{y of a Conlra'ctorl. i
in the following classification(s):

A GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR
B - GENFRAL BUILDING CONTRACTOR -

HAZ - HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOYAL
Clo - EI.ECTRICAL {GENERAL) -

Witness my hand and seal thls day,
Apnl IG 1996

G}M/\ S_ . CLAN— Issued Deccmbcr 8 1980

vl 9661/10/80

o

1E 10ZPE20D

WS0EL3d HO e

Slgnature okl icensee CBRT[F[ED copryY Reg}

~ | . 396575

of Contractors:.

This lu:ense is lhe ptopetty of the Regusmr of Coabvactors, is aot

5'3”3“" € 0’ License Quahl‘l_er transferrable, and shall be retuned to the Registrar upan' demand License Number i

when suspended, revoked, ar mvahdaled for any reason. It becomes
void il not renewed. o .

GE Fvd

8l 61672
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